ORDINANCE NO. 2023-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DERRY, DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DERRY AT CHAPTER 210, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SECTION 210-38, PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES IN CERTAIN LOCATIONS, BY PROHIBITING PARKING ALONG SPRING HILL DRIVE AT CERTAIN LOCATIONS.

Preamble

The Derry Township Board of Supervisors, upon the recommendation of the Township Engineer, Police Chief and/or Roadmaster, and pursuant to the appropriate engineering and/or traffic studies where necessary, hereby enacts and ordains as follows:

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Derry, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

ARTICLE I.

Words and phrases used in this Ordinance shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Code, 1976, June 17, P.L. 162, Act No. 81, as amended, unless otherwise set forth herein.

ARTICLE II.

Chapter 210, Vehicles and Traffic, Section 210-38, Parking Prohibited at all Times in Certain Locations, of the Code of Ordinances of Derry Township is hereby amended by adding the following parking prohibition in Subsection 210-38.A:

Street Side Between

Spring Hill Drive South The convergence of the two single lanes

creating a two-lane roadway to a point 170

feet east

ARTICLE III.

The proper authorities of the Township are directed to erect official parking restriction signs at the above-referenced location, and to do so in conformity with the provisions of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code and this Ordinance.

ARTICLE IV.

Repealer. All Derry Township ordinances, parts of ordinances, resolutions and/or amendments thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

ARTICLE V.

Severability. If any section, paragraph, sub-section, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof other than that portion specifically declared invalid.

ARTICLE VI.

Savings Clause. Nothing in this Ordinance hereby adopted shall be construed to affect any suit or proceedings pending in court, or any rights acquired, or liability incurred or any causes of action accrued or existing under an Ordinance hereby repealed as cited in Article IV of this Ordinance: nor shall any just or legal right or remedy or any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

ARTICLE VII.

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective as soon as permitted by law after enactment.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED into law this 24th day of January 2023, by the Board of Supervisors of Derry Township, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST

Christopher S. Christman,

Township Manager

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TOWNSHIP OF DERRY DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

E. Christopher Abruzzo - Chairman

(Seal)

ATTEST:

I do hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the proposed Ordinance of Derry Township amending Section 210-38 of the Code of Ordinances by prohibiting parking along Spring Hill Drive at certain locations within the Township, being advertised for enactment by the Derry Township Board of Supervisors on January 24, 2023.

Christopher S. Christman,

Township Manager